

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JULIE HEIMESHOFF,

Petitioner,

v.

HARTFORD LIFE & ACCIDENT INSURANCE CO.,
and WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
STEVEN P. KRAFCHICK
Counsel of Record
CARLA TACHAU LAWRENCE
KRAFCHICK LAW FIRM PLLC
100 West Harrison, South Tower, Ste. 300
Seattle, WA 98119
(206) 374-7370
klf@krafchick.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Split Is Well Defined and Review Is Appropriate Now	2
II. The Decision Below Contravenes ERISA....	7
III. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for Review	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amos v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53287 (N.D. Ala. June 24, 2009)	4, 6
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	8
<i>Burke v. Price Water House Coopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1640 (2010)....	11, 12
<i>Holder v. Lowe’s Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7109 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 28, 2010)	5
<i>Island View Residential Treatment Center, Inc. v. Bluecross Blueshield of Mass., Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94901 (D. Mass. Dec. 28, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 548 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Jeffries v. Trustee of Northrop Grumman Savings & Inv. Plan</i> , 169 F.Supp.2d 1380 (M.D. Ga. 2001)	6
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Novick v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 764 F.Supp.2d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10, 11
<i>Ortega Candelaria v. Orthobiologics LLC</i> , 661 F.3d 675 (1st Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Price v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 2 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1993)	1, 4, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rossi v. Partners Healthcare System, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5313551 (D. Mass. Oct. 6, 2010)	5
<i>Salisbury v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 583 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Tuttle v. Cigna Group Ins.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47500 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 4, 2012)	1, 4
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	4, 7, 8, 12
<i>White v. Sun Life Assur. Co.</i> , 488 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whittaker v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166983 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2012).....	1
<i>Zorn v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3833 (S.D. Ga. Jan. 12, 2012).....	1, 4

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	4, 7, 11, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1133(1)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1133(2)	11

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(b).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(s).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(2)	12
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(3)	12
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iv).....	12
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)	12
